Payment of Capital Contribution and Completion

Pursuant to the Capital Increase Agreement, upon the execution of the Capital Increase Agreement
and the completion of the business registration and filing procedures for the Capital Increase,
each of CIMC Investment, CIMC Technology and CIMC Enric (Shenzhen) shall make a one-off
payment of their respective capital contribution to CIMC Tongchuang no later than 30 June 2022.
The completion date of the Capital Increase is the date when CIMC Investment, CIMC Technology
and CIMC Enric (Shenzhen) pay their respective capital contribution in full as agreed in the
Capital Increase Agreement.

Shareholding Structure of CIMC Tongchuang

Assuming that all the conditions under the Capital Increase Agreement have been met, the capital
contributions and shareholding structure of CIMC Tongchuang before and after completion of the
Capital Increase are set out as follows:

Before completion
of the Capital Increase

Upon completion
of the Capital Increase

Shareholders

Capital
contribution

to CIMC
Tongchuang

% of
Shareholding

in CIMC
Tongchuang

Aggregate
capital

contribution
to CIMC

Tongchuang

%of
Shareholding

in CIMC
Tongchuang

(RMB) (RMB)

CIMC Investment 70,000,000 35% 198,309,600 54.77%
CIMC Technology 50,000,000 25% 74,136,300 20.47%
CIMC Enric (Shenzhen) 20,000,000 10% 29,654,600 8.19%
The Company 20,000,000 10% 20,000,000 5.52%
Cuilian Fire-fighting 10,000,000 5% 10,000,000 2.76%
Shenzhen Qili 30,000,000 15% 30,000,000 8.29%

Total 200,000,000 100% 362,100,500 100.00%

Immediately after the completion of the Capital Increase, the shareholding of CIMC Tongchuang
held by the Company will be diluted from 10% to 5.52%, which remains as a participating
shareholding company of the Company.

5

INFORMATION ON CIMC TONGCHUANG

CIMC Tongchuang is a limited liability company established in the PRC and is principally engaged
in the metal supply chain management and services for various steel and aluminium products. As
at the date of this announcement, the Company holds 10% equity interest in CIMC Tongchuang,
which is a participating shareholding company of the Company.